RECEIVED

MAR 29 2 04 PM '77

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

### **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**REGULAR SESSION, 1977** 

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 475

(By Mr Kusie! Thin Shradon )

PASSED March 25, 1977
In Effect Passage

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 475

(By Mr. Kusic and Miss Herndon)

[Passed March 25, 1977; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county commission of Hancock county to create a special fund for the purpose of making a loan from such fund to the Oakland public service district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### HANCOCK COUNTY ASSISTANCE FUND.

#### §1. Special fund created.

- 1 The county commission of Hancock county is hereby
- 2 authorized to create a special fund and transfer into it
- 3 any funds remaining in any other special funds in the
- 4 county and funds from the county general fund as the
- 5 commission may deem proper, for the purpose of making
- 6 a loan from such special fund to the Oakland public
- 7 service district located within Hancock county.

#### §2. Terms of loan.

- 1 The loan made to the Oakland public service district
- 2 from the fund created in section one preceding shall be
- 3 evidenced by a proper note, shall not exceed thirty-five
- 4 thousand dollars, shall be repaid to such fund in equal
- 5 installments over a term not to exceed ten years and
- 6 shall bear interest at a rate to be determined by the
- 7 county commission of Hancock county.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.  Chairman Senate Committee  Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect from passage.
Clerk of the Senate
C. a. Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W.T. Bestlertin of
President of the Senate
Donald L. Dopp
Speaker House of Delegates
And the state of t
The within in opposed this the
day of April , 1977.

## APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

Date April 1, 1977
Time 9:00 A.m.

OFFICE ECY. OF STATE

RECEIVED
77 APR 4 P4: 16